OFFICIAL

BOROUGH OF CRAFTON RESOLUTION NO. 2020-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, APPOINTING MICHAEL CROWN TO FILL THE VACANCY RESULTING FROM THE RESIGNATION OF ROY NIEMANN FROM BOROUGH COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, Roy Niemann offered his resignation from Borough Council on February 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council accepted Mr. Niemann's resignation on February 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §901 of the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S. §901, the Borough Council shall fill such vacancy within thirty (30) days by appointing, by resolution, a registered elector from the Borough to hold the office of Member of Crafton Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to appoint Michael Crown to serve on Borough Council until December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Michael Crown is a registered elector of the Borough, who has resided within the Borough continuously for at least one year immediately prior to this appointment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Crafton hereby resolves as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

SECTION 1. Michael Crown is hereby appointed by the Borough Council of the Borough of Crafton to serve as a Member of Crafton Borough Council until December 31, 2021.

SECTION 2. All prior resolutions are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

RESOLVED and **ADOPTED** this 10th day of February, 2020 by the Council of the Borough of Crafton in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

é

.

۱

Lerns Carissima Kerns (

Borough Secretary

BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

wisplu By:

Phillip Levasseur President, Borough Council